SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Consumer Defense Group Action (“CDGA™), on behalf of itself and in the public interest
pursuant to California Health and Safety Code sections 25249.7(d) — (f), on the one hand, and Southern
California Edison (“SCE”), on the other hand, enter into this agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) to
settle and fully resolve: (a) the lawsuit entitled Consumer Defense Group Action v. Exxon Mobil
Corporation, et al., filed on September 25, 2008, in the Superior Court of California, County of Orange,
Case No. 30-2008-00112083 (“Ascon IIT Lawsuit™); and (b) all alleged violations of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, Health and Safety Code section 25249.5, et seq. (“Proposition
657) made in CDGA’s 60-day notices attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, C, and D (“Notices™).

1.0 Introduction

1.1 CDGA and SCE (hereinafter the “Parties,” or each a “Party”) enter into this Settlement
Agreement to settle disputed claims as alleged in the Ascon III Lawsuit and the Notices.

1.2 On June 10, 2003, CDGA sent the Notice contained in Exhibit A to SCE and others
alleging violations of Proposition 65 at the Ascon landfill site (described in section 3.1 below). On
September 16, 2003, pursuant to the Notice contained in Exhibit A, CDGA commenced the lawsuit
entitled Consumer Defense Group Action v. Shell Oil Company, et al., Orange County Superior Court
Case No. 03CC00419 (“Ascon I Lawsuit™). The Court entered judgment in the Ascon I Lawsuit in favor
of SCE and other defendants on November 4, 2004, and the Court of Appeal upheld that judgment on
August 31, 2006.

1.3 On April 7, 2004, CDGA sent the Notice contained in Exhibit B to Cannery Hamilton
Properties LLC (“CHP”), the property owner of the Ascon landfill, alleging violations of Proposition 65
at the Ascon landfill. On January 13, 20035, pursuant to the Notice contained in Exhibit B, CDGA
commenced the lawsuit entitled Consumer Defense Group Action v. Cannery Hamilton Properties LLC,
Orange County Superior Court Case No. 05CC02179 (“Ascon II Lawsuit”). On May 16, 2008, CDGA
and CHP entered into a settlement agreement, which was filed with the court and served on the California
Attorney General that same day, wherein CHP agreed to provide various Proposition 65 warnings, among
other obligations. The court issued an order approving the settlement and dismissing the Ascon 11
Lawsuit on July 3, 2008.

1.4 On March 23, 2007, CDGA sent the Notice contained in Exhibit C to SCE and others
alleging violations of Proposition 65 at the Ascon landfill.

1.5 On April 15, 2008, CDGA sent the Notice contained in Exhibit D to SCE and others
alleging violations of Proposition 65 at the Ascon landfill. On September 25, 2008, CDGA, pursuant to
the Notice in Exhibit D, filed the Ascon III Lawsuit.

1.6 The Ascon III Lawsuit and all Notices (Exhibits A through D) allege violations of
Proposition 65. SCE denies the material allegations of the Ascon III Lawsuit and the Notices and denies
liability for the causes of action alleged in the complaint in the Ascon III Lawsuit and/or that could be
alleged in any litigation brought pursuant to any or all of the Notices.

L7 By execution of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties do not admit any facts or
conclusions of law, including, but not limited to, any facts or conclusions of law regarding any violation
of Proposition 65, or any other statutory, regulatory, common law or equitable doctrine. Nothing in this
Settlement Agreement shall be construed as an admission by the Parties of any fact, conclusion of law,



issue of law, or violation of law, including, but not limited to, any admission concerning the meaning of
the terms “knowingly discharge” or “knowingly release” as used in Health and Safety Code section
25249.5; nor shall compliance with the Settlement Agreement constitute or be construed as an admission
by the Parties of any fact, conclusion of law, issue of law, or violation of law. Nothing contained in this
Settlement Agreement shall constitute or be construed, considered, offered or admitted, in whole or in
part, as evidence of an admission or evidence of fault, wrongdoing, liability or violative conduct by SCE,
its officers, directors, employees, representatives, consultants, or agents, in any administrative or judicial
proceeding or litigation in any court, agency, or other forum.

2.0 SCE’s Obligations

2.1 Non-Interference With CHP’s Warning Obligations. The owner of the Ascon landfill,
CHP, has committed to undertake the Proposition 65 warning obligations listed below. SCE agrees not to
interfere with CHP’s fulfillment of these obligations.

2.1.1  Proposition 65 Warning Signage Obligations. CHP shall ensure that the current
Proposition 65 warning signage program is maintained, as follows:

(a) Proposition 65 warning signs shall be posted on the entrance gates;

(b) Additional Proposition 65 warning signs shall be posted 200 feet apart along the
perimeter fencing;

(c) those Proposition 65 warning signs shall state: “WARNING! THIS AREA
CONTAINS ONE OR MORE CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE
CANCER, BIRTH DEFECTS OR REPRODUCTIVE HARM, PROPOSITION 65 CALIFORNIA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 25249.57;

(d) monthly site inspections shall occur to check the Proposition 65 warning signs for
damage or any unauthorized removal;

(e) pursuant to those monthly site inspections, any damaged or missing Proposition 65
warning signs shall be repaired or replaced promptly; and

() additional signs shall be posted around the perimeter fencing stating that trespassers
are not permitted onto the Property.

2.1.2  Additional Proposition 65 Warning Obligations. CHP shall ensure that an
internet-based Proposition 65 warning program is established and maintained, as follows:

(a) at www.ascon-hb.com, a link titled “Proposition 65 Warning” will be added under the
Fact Sheets and Flyers submenu, to contain a Proposition 65 warning;

(b) that Proposition 65 warning shall state: “WARNING! THE ASCON LANDFILL
SITE CONTAINS ONE OR MORE CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TO
CAUSE CANCER, BIRTH DEFECTS OR REPRODUCTIVE HARM, PROPOSITION 65
CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE 25249.5”; and

(c) that web page shall also provide the internet address for the California Office of
Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65 website
(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65.html).



2.2 Compliance With DTSC Requirements. SCE shall comply with any final, legally binding
requirements of the Department of Toxic Substances Control (“DTSC”) related to preventing and/or
addressing potential past, present or future pollutant discharges or releases at the Property. This
paragraph shall not be construed to limit in any way any SCE’s rights to contest, challenge, comment on,
or seek modifications to any DTSC requirements, to the full extent allowed by applicable rules and laws.

3.0 Release

3.1 As of the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement (as defined in section 14.0 below),
CDGA, on its own behalf and on behalf of the public to the full extent allowed by law, hereby fully
releases and forever discharges SCE, its officers, directors, agents, servants, stockholders, employees,
representatives, consultants, agents, affiliates, subsidiary and parent corporations, partners, dealers,
assigns and successors from any and all rights, claims and actions related to or arising out of the facts and
circumstances that are the subject of the causes of action and alleged violations of law asserted in the
Ascon Il Lawsuit and/or in the Notices. The scope of this release is intended to cover any and all Claims
Covered (as defined in section 4.0 below) as to the property located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646, bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the north, Magnolia Street on the east, an oil
storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington Beach flood control channel and an industrial area on
the west, identified by Assessor’s parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80,
as more particularly shown on Exhibit D hereto (Project Vicinity Map), commonly known as the Ascon
landfill, and consisting of approximately 38 acres (“Property”). The Property is currently subject to
remediation efforts regulated by the DTSC, pursuant to the Consent Order, in the matter of Ascon
Landfill Site, DTSC docket number I&SE-CO 02/03-007.

32 CDGA has been fully advised of the contents of California Civil Code section 1542.
CDGA acknowledges that the claims released in section 3.1 above may include unknown claims and
CDGA waives section 1542 as to any such unknown claims. Section 1542 reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES
NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF
EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE
MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

CDGA acknowledges and understands the significance and consequence of this specific waiver of
Civil Code section 1542.

3.3 CDGA hereby covenants never to sue or challenge in any way or in any forum any of
SCE’s conduct or actions related in any way to the Property, whether based on Proposition 65 or any
other legal theory whatsoever, excluding only that CDGA remains free to enforce the terms of this
Settlement Agreement.

4.0 Claims Covered

4.1 Without in any way limiting the generality and breadth of the releases in section 3.0
above, this Settlement Agreement is specifically understood to be a final and binding release and
resolution of the following “Claims Covered™:

4.1.1  Any and all Proposition 65 claims that were or could have been asserted in the
Ascon I Lawsuit or pursuant to the Notices, or any of them, arising out of the facts and circumstances
related to any alleged discharge or release of Proposition 65 Designated Chemicals at or from the
Property or as otherwise alleged in the Ascon III Lawsuit, including, without limitation, all claims with



respect to the continued presence or migration of such Designated Chemicals.

4.1.2. Any and all future Proposition 65 claims that may be asserted by any person
against SCE arising out of any alleged discharge or release of Proposition 65 Designated Chemicals at or
from the Property, so long as SCE is in compliance with its obligations to comply with DTSC
requirements pursuant to section 2.2 above.

5.0 Attorneys Fees and Costs

5.1 Attorneys Fees and Costs: Within ten (10) business days after the Effective Date
(defined in section 14.0 below), SCE shall pay $25,000 to CDGA’s counsel for attorneys’ fees and costs.
Payment shall be made to Graham & Martin LLP, and sent to the attention of Anthony Graham, Esq. at
the address noted below in section 13.0. Except as expressly provided in this section 5.1, the Parties
waive any claim to attorneys’ fees and costs in connection with the Ascon IIT Lawsuit, the Notices, the
Property, and/or this Settlement Agreement.

6.0 Authority to Enter Into Settlement Agreement

6.1 Each signatory to this Settlement Agreement represents and warrants that he or she is
authorized to sign this Settlement Agreement on behalf of the Party for which he or she is signing, and
thereby to bind that Party fully to the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

7.0 Attorney General Review

7.1 Settlement of this case is contingent on submittal of this Settlement Agreement to the
Attorney General’s Office for review. If the Attorney General's Office expresses reservations about this
Settlement Agreement, SCE shall not be obligated to proceed with this Settlement Agreement and may
void the Settlement Agreement by giving written notice to that effect to CDGA’s counsel.

8.0 Execution in Counterparts and by Electronic Media

8.1 This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts which, taken together, shall
constitute one and the same agreement. This Settlement Agreement may also be executed and/or
delivered by facsimile and/or email transmission and in such event all facsimile and/or email signatures
shall be deemed originals for all purposes hereof.

9.0 Approval of Settlement Agreement Required

9.1 Unless SCE determines that it does not want this Settlement Agreement to be submitted
to the Court for approval, CDGA shall submit this Settlement Agreement to the Court for consideration as
required by Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(f)(4). CDGA shall provide the Court with the
necessary information to allow the Court to make the findings required by Health and Safety Code section
25249.7(f)(4).

9.2 This Settlement Agreement shall be null and void and without any force or effect, unless
approved by the Court.

10.0  Entire Agreement

10.1  This Settlement Agreement: (a) constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties
concerning the subject matter hereof and (b) supersedes any previous oral or written agreements



concerning the subject matter hereof.

11.0  Modification and Interpretation of Settlement Agreement

11.1  This Settlement Agreement may only be modified in writing signed by any Party to be
bound thereby.

11.2 The terms of this Settlement Agreement are the product of arms-length negotiations
between the Parties, through their respective counsel of choice, and no provision shall be construed
against the drafter thereof. This Settlement Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of California. The venue for any disputes concerning this Agreement shall be in
Orange County.

12.0  Benefited Parties

12.1  Without in any way limiting the generality and breadth of the releases in section 3.0 and
the provisions of section 4.0 above, it is understood that this Settlement Agreement shall inure to the
benefit of SCE and any other entity related to the foregoing entity, and any of their successors, affiliates,
subsidiaries, and assigns, and their officers, employees, or agents.

13.0  Notification Requirements

13.1  Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be effective only if in writing and
delivered in person or sent by telecopy, certified or registered mail return receipt requested, or traceable
overnight delivery service, to the following designees:

For CDGA:

Anthony Graham, Esg.

Graham & Martin LLLP

950 South Coast Drive, Suite 220
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Fax: (714) 850-9392

For SCE:

James L. Arnone, Esq.
Latham & Watkins LLP
355 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Fax: (213) 891-8763
Phone: (213)485-1234

Laura Meyerson

Southern California Edison

2244 Walnut Grove Ave., Suite 331
Rosemead, CA 91770

Fax: (626) 302-6997

Phone: (626) 302-2896

Any Party may change its designee(s) by providing notice of such change pursuant to this section.



14.0  Effective Date

14.1  The “Effective Date” specified in this Settlement Agreement is the date that the Court
enters an order approving this Settlement Agreement and dismissing the Ascon Il Lawsuit, and that has
become final and non-appealable.

142 For purposes of section 14.1, any order approving this Settlement Agreement shall be
final and non-appealable on the date that all rights to challenge the order on appeal have expired, or, if an
appeal of the order is properly filed, on the date when all rights to seek review of an appellate decision
upholding the order have expired.

15.0  Continuing Jurisdiction of the Court

15.1  The “Court” specified in this Settlement Agreement is the Superior Court of the State of
California in and for the County of Orange. The Court shall retain jurisdiction to enforce the terms of this
Settlement Agreement.

AGREED TO AS OF DECEMBER ___, 2008, SUBJECT TO THE FUTURE EFFECTIVE DATE:

Censumer/Qefense Group Action Southern California Edison
/ if ZEV/L}
By: / A7/ 2e By:

i - )

1 s :
Title:  fhsude )= Title:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Graham & Martin LLP . Latham & Watkins LLP
By: ‘ié%‘%@% i%ﬁ By:

Anthony G, Graham James L. Arnone
Attorneys for Consign;er Defense Group Action Attorneys for Southern California Edison

LA\1929255.1
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CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP ACTION

.........................

GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP
3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 474 - 1022
Facsimile:  (949) 474 - 1217

Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Southern California Edison For Violations of
Health & Safety Code Sections 25249.5 and 25249.6

This Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 and
25249.6 (“the Notice™) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (“the Noticing Party”)
to Robert G. Foster, President of Southern California Edison Company (hereinafter, “the
Violator™), as well as the entities on the attached proof of service. The Noticing Party must be
contacted through its legal representative: Graham & Martin, LLP, 3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030,
Irvine, California 92614,

This Notice constitutes notification that the Violator has violated The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5)
(hereinafter “Proposition 65") and that the Noticing Party intends to file suit after the expiration
of sixty days from the date of this Notice,

Summary of Violations

Proposition 65 provides that when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water”, it is in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5. For such a violation, the Violator is liable to be enjoined
from such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides
that when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is knowingly and intentionally exposing the
public and/or its employees to chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer
and/or reproductive foxicity (“the Designated Chemicals”) it has violated Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 unless, prior to such exposure, it provides clear and reasonable warning of that
potential exposure to the potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violator is liable
to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.

The Violator has violated, threatens to violate and continues to violate both sections of
the Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646, where it is responsible for the clean up of that site. The Violator
formerly contaminated that site by the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances, including
Designated Chemicals. Further, the Violator has been and presently is, by reason of that conduct,
under a duty to prevent the actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals from the site
and “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite persons.

EXHIBIT A to SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT



The Factual Basis for this Notice

One of the business activities the Violator engages in, on a regular and ongoing basis, is
to clean up former landfill sites which it has contaminated by the disposal or treatment of
hazardous substances. At such sites it is also under a duty to prevent the actual and threatened
“release” of Designated Chemicals from the site and “exposures” to Designated Chemicals
affecting both onsite and offsite persons.

In February, 2003 the Violator entered into a Consent Order (Docket Number 1&ISE-CO
02/03-007) (hereinafter, the “Consent Order”’) wherein the Violator was specifically identified by
the Department of Toxic Substances Control (“DTSC”) as a “responsible party” or “liable
person”, as defined in Health & Safety Code section 25323.5. The Violator has been so
identified since it arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at the Ascon
Landfill Site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington Beach, California 92646 (hereinafter,
“the Site”). The Violator, along with other parties, is thus responsible for the clean up of the
Site. Since it is responsible for such future clean up it is not only responsible for the current
dangerous condition of the Site but also under a current duty to ensure that the Site is operated in
such a manner as to ensure (i) that there are no releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from
the Site and (ii) to inform the public that proximity to the Site will result in exposure to
Designated Chemicals. The Violator is currently not fulfilling either of those duties.

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Stréet on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach flood control channel and an industrial area on the west. It is identified by Assessor’s
parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Ocean, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are located directly across the street from the Site.

The Site consists of historic disposal areas, comprising former disposal pits, current
“Jagoons” and former “lagoon” areas. At present, the Site consists of five waste lagoons filled
with oily waste material, covering approximately 30% of the Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing
styrene waste and other waste, located in the southeast corner of the Site. Although the Site is
fenced, the California Environmental Protection Agency (“CEPA”) and DTSC have noted that
there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site on a number of occasions.
Investigators for the Noticing Party have noted, between December 12, 2002 and June 4, 2003,
that there are beaten pathways leading directly from the various breaks in the chain link fence
surrounding the Site obviously suggesting that the Site is regularly “visited” by trespassers.

A Baseline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA”™), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons at
the Site, has specifically found that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the
immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencies. These potential risks were found to be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
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dermal contact with contaminants in the soil.

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include
arsenic, lead, chromium, cadmium, mercury, and thallium. Lead and lead compounds, chromium
(hexavalent compounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium
compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Arsenic
(inorganic arsenic compounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity.
Significant risks from many of these chemicals may occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion, and dermal exposure.

Pesticides detected at the Site include lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane
compounds and chlordane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (*SVOCS”) detected at the Site include
benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine (and its salts), and polychlorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated
Chemical known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from
these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

Volatile organic compounds (*VOCS”) detected at the Site include benzene, toluene,
styrene, chloroform, and dichloroethane. Benzene, styrene oxide, chloroform, and
dichloroethane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.
Benzene and toluene are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by inhalation.

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: volatile waste
components present,in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the
atmosphere which may cause exposure to people both onsite and offsite via inhalation.
Moreover, disturbance of the lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous
particulates into the atmosphere where persons may inhale or ingest such substances. Moreover,
though the Site is fenced, there is evidence that trespassers are regularly onsite and there is
therefore a potential for direct contact with contaminated soils and accumulated contaminated
runoff by persons either legally at the Site (such as investigators or site workers) or by
trespassers. Further, the lagoons have previously overflowed during heavy rains causing
hundreds of gallons of overflow to run down the streets offsite. Rainwater runoff which has
come into contact with contaminated soils on the Site is likely to lead to offsite contamination by
direct contact with persons in the area.

According to the DTSC that chemicals that were disposed of at the Site by the Violator

have migrated and will continue to migrate into the soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent to
the Site. The DTSC has also noted that exposure to impacted groundwater may occur if
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groundwater is pumped for use or if discharged into a surface water body” and that the potential
thus exists for “Site contamination to impact drinking water supplies.” This threat will exist until
the waste materials at the Site are effectively contained. Further, until effectively contained there
exists the potential for future migration of the waste materials from the Site to the wetlands
through the unlined Huntington Beach flood control channel that currently passes the westerly
edge of the Site and flows through the Talbert Marsh wetland.

The DTSC has specifically found that at the Site there have “releases” and that there is
presently a “threatened release” of the Designated Chemicals noted herein, as the term “release”
is defined by Health & Safety Code section 25320 [“‘Release’ means any spilling, leaking,
pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or
disposing into the environment”]. Moreover, the DTSC has specifically found that the actual and
threatened release of the Designated Chemicals noted herein (as well as the chemicals listed in
Paragraph 2.4 of the Consent Order) presents an imminent and substantial endangerment to the
public health or welfare.

Based on all of the facts known to the Noticing Party at this time, the Violator has
violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 since it has, “in the course of doing business”,
“knowingly and intentionally released chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such chemical passes or probably
will pass into any squrce of drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or authorization
of law except as provided in Section 25249.9". It has done so by failing to effectively contain at
the Site the Designated Chemicals it disposed of at the Site and for which it is currently
responsible. ’

Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation, the Noticing Party will seek an
injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to safely contain the
Designated Chemicals at the Site so as to prevent further actual or potential releases, until such
time as the clean up required by the Consent Order is completed pursuant to Health & Safety
Code section 25249.7. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for
its past and ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code section 25249.5,

The Violator has also violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 since it has *in the
course of doing business” “knowingly and intentionally expose[ed] [persons] to a chemical
known to the State of California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear
and reasonable warning to such individual.” Investigators for the Noticing Party visited the Site
on December 12, 2002, January 23, 2003, March 15, 2003 and again on June 4, 2003. They
examined the entire perimeter fencing of the Site and saw no clear and reasonable warning sign
even purporting to comply with the requirements of Health & Safety Code section 25249.6, nor
the regulations relating to that code section. Further, agents of the Noticing Party living in
Huntington Beach know that there has been no attempt by the Violator to provide a clear and
reasonable warning to the local residents living in the area, the children and personnel (teachers,
administrators, security and other personnel).at the high school or the users of the local park
located next to the Site that physical proximity to the Site may expose them to Designated
Chemicals.
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Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation the Noticing Party will seek an
injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to inform all likely
affected persons of the likely exposures to Designated Chemicals in a clear and reasonable
manner. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for its past and
ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6.

Both as to violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 and Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 the Noticing Party will seek civil penalties for the maximum period allowed by
law, which the Noticing Party believes is one year prior to the date of this Notice. With this
Notice the Noticing Party has also included a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of,1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.”

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned
at your earliest convenience.

Dated: June 10, 2003 GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP

By:

cc. Consumer Defense Group Action
Attached Service List
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

I, Anthony G. Graham, declare as follows:

1. I am a member of the State Bar of California, a partner of the law firm of Graham
& Martin LLP, and one of the attorneys principally responsible for representing The Consumer
Defense Group Action, the “Noticing Party” as to the “60 Day Notice of Intent to Sue”
(hereinafter, “the Notice”) served concurrently herewith. 1 have personal knowledge of the facts
set forth herein and, if called upon, could and would testify competently thereto.

2, I have consulted with appropriate and qualified scientific experts and, having
reviewed relevant scientific data and results of relevant test reports, as well as having reviewced
the facts as set forth below and the documentary evidence of those facts regarding the exposures
to the chemicals as set forth in the Notice, ] have a good faith basis for believing that the
exposures set forth in the Notice are likely to be above the minimum significant risk level for the
chemicals at issue. I have provided the information, documents, data, reports and/or opinions |
have relied upon to the Attorney General’s office as required by the regulations promulgated
under Proposition 65,

3, Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. Iunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the pfivate action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the

affirmative defcnseé set forth in the statute.

4. The information referred to in paragraph 3 is as follows; by physical investigation
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of the location referenced in the Notice and by investigation of relevant information, documents,
data, and reports Consumer Defense Group Action discovered that:
(1)  the Violator is responsible for, and thus “operates”, the specific subject property
for purposes of Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 and 25249.6;
(2)  the Violator has more than nine employees;
(3)  the Violator permits and has permitted the “release” of the chemicals set forth in
the Notice and such “releases” threaten to pass in sources of drinking water;
(4)  exposures to the chemicals set forth in the Notice have occurred and continue to
occur both to offsite and onsite persons;
(5)  the Violator has not put in place a clear and reasonable warning as required under
Health & Safety Code section 25249.6, or any other sign purporting to comply with the
requirements of that section.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Irvine, California on June 10, 2003.
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) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. | am a resident of or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. My business address is 3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030, Irvine,
California 92614,

I SERVED THE FOLLOWING:

1.) Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Sections 24249.5
and 25249.6;

2.) Certificate of Merit;

3) Copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition
65). A Summary” (sent only to Violators)

4)  Supporting Documents (sent only to Office of Attorney General)

by enclosing a true copy of the same in a sealed envelope addressed to each person whose
name and address is shown below and depositing the envelope in the United States mail with the
postage fully prepaid:

Date of Mailing: Juae 10, 2003
Place of Mailing; Irvine, California

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH PERSON TO WHOM DOCUMENTS WERE MAILED:

Robert G. Foster, President

Southern California Edison Company
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Rosemead, California

California Attorney General Orange County District Attorney
Office of Proposition 65 Enforcement 401 Civic Center Dr. W,
1515 Clay Street Santa Ana, CA 92701

20th Floor, P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Dated: June 10, 2003,

EXHIBIT A to SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT



EXHIBITB




CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP ACTION
GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP
3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 474 - 1022
Facsimile:  (949)474 - 1217

Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Cannery Hamilton Properties LLC For
Violations of Health & Safety Code Sections 25249.5 and 25249.6

This Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 and
25249.6 (“the Notice”) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (*the Noticing Party™)
to Cannery Hamilton Properties, LLC, its members and Affiliates of the LLC and its members
(collectively, “the Violator™), as well as the entities on the attached proof of service. The
Noticing Party must be contacted through its legal representative: Graham & Martin, LLP, 3
Park Plaza, Suite 2030, Irvine, California 92614,

This Notice constitutes notification that the Violator has violated The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5)
(hereinafter “Proposition 65") and that the Noticing Party intends to file suit after the expiration
of sixty days from the date of this Notice.

Summary of Vielations

Proposition 65 provides that when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water,” it is in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5. For such a violation, the Violator is liable to be enjoined
from such conduct and “shall” also be Lable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides that
when a party, such as the Violator, has been and is knowingly and intentionally exposing the
public and/or its employees to chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer
and/or reproductive toxicity (“the Designated Chemicals”) it has violated Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 unless, prior to such exposure, it provides clear and reasonable warning of that
potential exposure to the potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violator is liable
to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.

The Violator has violated, threatens to violate and continues to violate both sections of the
Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington Beach,
California 92646, where it is responsible for the clean up of that site. The Violator formerly
contaminated that site by the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances, including Designated
Chemicals. Further, the Violator has been and presently is, by reason of that conduct, under a
duty to prevent the actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals from the site and
“exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite persons.
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The Factual Basis for this Notice

The Violator owns the Ascon Landfill Site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646 (hereinafter, “the Site™). The Violator, as the owner, is not only
responsible for the current dangerous condition of the Site but also under a current duty under
Proposition 65 to ensure that the Site is operated in such a manner as to ensure (i) that there are
no releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from the Site and (ii) to inform the public that
proximity to the Site will result in exposure to Designated Chemicals. The Violator is currently
not fulfilling those duties.

As the owner, the Violator is under a duty to prevent on an ongoing basis the actual and
threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals from the Site and “exposures” to Designated
Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite persons. According to the Department of Toxic
Substances Control (“DTSC”), the gctual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals from
the Site will continue until the Designated Chemicals are effectively contained.. Until the
chemicals, including Designated Chemicals (as identified herein) at the Site are effectively
contained the Violator will continue to be in violation of California Health & Safety Code §
25249.5, and subject to the remedy set forth in California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7.

As the owner, the Violator has also violated California Health & Safety Code § 25249.6
by failing to provide a clear and reasonable warning at and around the Site to warn employees,
visitors and local residents that they may be exposed to chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (referred to collectively hereinafter as the
“Designated Chemicals™). Such exposure will occur by contact by any or all of those persons
with those chemicals at or near the Facility,

Further, the Violator by such conduct has also violated California Fish & Game Code
5660 by “permit[ting] to pass into . . ., or placfing] where it can pass into the waters of this state
any of the following: (a) Any petroleum. . . or residuary product of petroleum, or carbonaceous
material or substance, or (b) Any refuse, liquid or solid, from any refinery . . . or any factory of
any kind . . . (¢) Any substance or material deleterious to fish, plant life or bird life.”

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Street on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach flood control channel and an industrial area on the west. It is identified by Assessor’s
parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Ocean, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are located directly across the street from the Site.

The Site consists of historic disposal areas, comprising former disposal pits, both covered
and uncovered, current “lagoons” and former “lagoon” areas now buried. At present, the Site
consists of five waste lagoons filled with oily waste material, covering approximately 30% of the
Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing styrene waste and other waste, located in the southeast corner
of the Site. There is also at the Site an abandoned oil well which has been poorly maintained and
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which exploded on March 18, 2004 spraying chemicals, including benzene and methane (a
Designated Chemical) over hundreds of homes within a half-mile radius of the Site and causing
hundreds of thousands of dollars of property damage and resulting in numerous complaints by
local residents of breathing and irritation problems. The full effects of this actual release are not

known at this time.

Although the Site is fenced, the California Environmental Protection Agency (“CEPA”™)
and DTSC have noted that there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site on a
number of occasions. Investigators for the Noticing Party have noted, between December 12,
2002 and June 4, 2003, that there are beaten pathways leading directly from the various breaks in
the chain link fence surrounding the Site obviously suggesting that the Site is regularly “visited”
by trespassers.

A Baseline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA”™), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons at
the Site, has specifically found that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the
immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencies. These potential risks were found to be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
dermal contact with contaminants in the soil,

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include
arsenic, lead, chromium, cadmium, mercury, and thallium. Lead and lead corapounds, chromium
(hexavalent compounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium
compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California 10 cause cancer. Arsenic
(inorganic arsenic compounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are Designated
Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from
many of these chemicals may occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion, and dermal
exposure.

Pesticides detected at the Site include lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane
compounds and chlordane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCS”) detected at the Site include benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine
(and its salts), and polychlorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated Chemical known to the
State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur
primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

Volatile organic compounds (“VOCS™) detected at the Site include benzene, toluene,

styrene, chloroform, and dichloroethane, Benzene, styrene oxide, chloroform, and
dichloroethane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.
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Benzene and toluene are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by inhalation.

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: (i) volatile waste
components present in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the
atmosphere which may cause exposure to people both onsite and offsite via inhalation; (i)
disturbance of the lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous particulates into
the atmosphere where persons may inhale or ingest such substances; (iif) though the Site is
fenced, there is evidence that not only that trespassers are regularly onsite, but that, as the
Violator knows, for some time during the summer of 2003, a homeless person was living at the
Site. There is therefore a potential for direct contact with contaminated soils and accumulated
contaminated runoff by persons either legally at the Site (such as investigators or site workers) or
by trespassers; (iv) the lagoons have previously overflowed during heavy rains causing hundreds
of gallons of overflow to run down the streets offsite. Rainwater runoff which has come into
contact with contaminated soils on the Site is likely to lead to offsite contamination by direct
contact with persons in the area; and, (v) there is an ongoing potential for direct contact by local
residents with Designated Chemicals by explosive discharge of such chemicals from the Site. As
noted above, on March 18, 2004 an oil well at the Site exploded resulting in an actual release of
Designated Chemicals on local residents, their homes, the Edison High School and on everyone
within a half mile of the Site.

According to the DTSC the chemicals at the Site, including the Designated Chemicals,
have been and are continuing to be released into the soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent to
the Site. The DTSC has also noted in its files relating to the Site that exposure to impacted
groundwater may occur “if groundwater is pumped for use or if discharged into a surface water
body” and that the potential thus exists for “Site contamination to impact drinking water
supplies.” This threat will exist until the waste materials at the Site are effectively contained.
Further, until effectively contained there exists the potential for future release or discharge of the
waste materials (including Designated Chemicals) from the Site to the wetlands through the
unlined Huntington Beach flood control channel that currently passes the westerly edge of the Site
and flows through the Talbert Marsh wetland.

The DTSC has specifically found that at the Site there have “releases” and that there is
presently a “threatened release” of the Designated Chemicals noted herein, as the term “release” is
defined by Health & Safety Code section 25320 [*Release’ means any spilling, leaking, pumping,
pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing into
the environment”]. Moreover, the DTSC has specifically found that the actual and threatened
release of the Designated Chemicals noted herein presents an imminent and substantial
endangerment to the public health or welfare.

Based on all of the facts known to the Noticing Party at this time, the Violator has
violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 since it has, “in the course of doing business”,
“knowingly and intentionally released chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer
or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such chemical passes or probably
will pass into any source of drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or authorization
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I'am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. 1 am a resident of or employed in the county
where the mailing occurred. My business address is 3 Park Plaza, Suite 2030, Irvine, California 92614,

I SERVED THE FOLLOWING:

1) Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Sections 24249.5 and
25249.6;

2) Certificate of Merit;

3) Copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65):
A Summary” (sent only to Violators)

4.) Supporting Documents (sent only to Office of Attorney General)

by enclosing a true copy of the same in a sealed envelope addressed to each person whose name
and address is shown below and depositing the envelope in the United States mail with the postage fully

prepaid:
Date of Mailing: March 31, 2004
Place of Mailing; Irvine, California

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH PERSON TO WHOM DOCUMENTS WERE MAILED:

Managers and/or Members of Cannery Hamilton Properties LLC
(As identified by California Secretary of State Records):

Glenn R. Anderson S. Diane Seefried
Cannery Hamilton Properties, LLC 600 North Dairy
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, Ashford

San Ramon, CA 94583 Houston, TX 77079

Agent for Service of Process:

Diane Smith, Esq. H. E. Dan Shasteen, Esq
Agent for Service of Process 28592 Murrelet Drive
Cannery Hamilton Properties LLC Laguna Niguel, CA 92677

2222 Martin, Ste, 255
Irvine, CA 92612

California Attorney General Orange County District Attorney
Office of Proposition 65 Enforcement 401 Civic Center Dr, W.
1515 Clay Street Santa Ana, CA 92701

20th Floor, P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. '

Dated: March 31, 2004
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CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP ACTION

AMENDED SIXTY DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE SHELL OIL COMPANY; THE
DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; BP AMERICA, INC.; ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY;
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; NORTHROP
GRUMMAN CORPORATION; NORTHROP GRUMMAN SPACE & MISSION SYSTEMS
CORP.; CONOCOPHILIPS, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CONOCO, INC., A
DELAWARE CORPORATION AND WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF
CONOCOPHILIPS, AND PHILIPS PETROLEUM, A DELAWARE CORPORATION AND
WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF CONOCOPHILIPS; CHEVRON TEXACO;
CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY; CHEVRON PIPE LINE
COMPANY; TEXACO, INC. FOR VIOLATIONS OF HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
SECTIONS 25249.5 AND 25249.6

This Amended Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section
25249.5 and 25249.6 (“the Notice”) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (“the
Noticing Party” or “CDGA”) to the Chairman and CEO of each of the entities referenced above
(hereinafter referred to collectively as “the Violators™), as well as the entities on the attached
proof of service. The name and address of the Chairman and CEO of each of the Violators is
provided on the attached Proof of Service. The relevant person inside the Noticing Party for
purposes of this Notice is Brian Fagan, President of CDGA, but the Noticing Party should only
be contacted through its legal representative: Anthony G. Graham, of Grabam & Martin, LLP,
950 South Coast Drive, Suite 220, Costa Mesa, California 92626, telephone number (714) 850-
9390, facsimile number (714) 850-9392. This Amended Notice constitutes notification that the
Violators have violated The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5) (bereinafter “Proposition 65") and that the Noticing
Party intends to file suit after the expiration of sixty days from the date of this Notice.

SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS

Proposition 65 provides that when parties, such as the Violators, have been and are
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water”, they are in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5. The term “release” is defined by Health & Safety Code
section 25320 [“‘Release’ means any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying,
discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing into the environment”]. For
such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be
liable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides that when parties, such as the Violators,
have been and are knowingly and intentionally exposing the public and/or its employees to
chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (“the
Designated Chemicals”) they have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 unless, prior
to such exposure, they provide clear and reasonable warning of that potential exposure to the
potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from
such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.
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THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR THIS AMENDED NOTICE

THE SITE

The Violators have violated, threaten to violate and continue to violate both sections of
the Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646 (“the Site”). ‘The Site is surrounded by residential housing, schools, a
park, a senior citizens center and commercial property.

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Street on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach flood control channel and an industrial area on the west. It is identified by Assessor’s
parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Ocean, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are located directly across the street from the Site.

The Site consists of historic disposal areas, comprising former disposal pits, current
“lagoons” and former “lagoon™ dféas.” At present, the Site consists of five waste lagoons filled
with oily waste material, covering approximatély 30% of the Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing
styrene waste and other waste, located in the southeast corner of the Site. Although the Site is
fenced, the California Environmental Protection Agency (“CEPA”) and DTSC have noted that
there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site on a number of occasions.
Investigators for the Noticing Party have noted, in December 12, 2002, June 4, 2003, as well as
in October 14,2004 and November 11, 2005, that there aré and have beaten pathways leading
directly from the various breaks in the chain link fence surrounding the Site obviously suggesting
that the Site is regularly “visited” by trespassers. In fact, DTSC have reported that one trespasser

. was found to have been living on the Site near one of the Pits.
R )

THE VIOLATORS- " - oo

One of the business activities the Violators engage in, on a regular and ongoing basis, is
to clean up former Jandfill sites which they have contaminated by the illegal disposal of
hazardous substances. At such sites the Violators are under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to
pot by their own acts or omissions allow the actual and threatened “release” of Designated
Chemicals from the site, as well as to provide a clear and reasonable warning to persons at or
near the Site of potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting such onsite and offsite

persons.

Each of the Violators formerly contaminated the Site by illegally disposing and durmping
‘hazardous substances at the Site, including Designated Chemicals. CDGA is in possession of a
number of declarations from employees/contractors for the Violators who have admitted illegally
dumping toxic chemicals at the Site on behalf of the Violators. Those declarations make clear
that each of the Violators over a course of years systematically illegally dumped chemicals at the
Site, including Designated Chemicals. The declarations have already been served on the
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Violators and provided to the Office of the Attorney General. In addition, each of the Violators
is a Responsible Party, as that term is defined by the Department of Toxic Substances Control
(“DTSC”) and each of the Violators is currently responsible for the clean up and remediation of
the mess they made. At the Ascon Site therefore the Violators are not only the entities which
illegally dumped the Designated Chexmcals bnt are also the parties responsible for the
remediation at the Site.

As “remediators”, the Violators are currently operating at the Site and have a duty under
Proposition 65 to prevent the actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals (that they
had formerly illegally dumped) from the contained areas at the Site. The contained areas at the
Site are the Pits and lagoons located there which are bounded by berms which are designed to
effectively prevent discharges and releases from those areas during heavy rains. The Violators
are also under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to prevent and/or provide a clear and reasonable
warning about potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite
persons. The Violators have been and are failing in those duties under Proposition 65.

First, the Pits and lagoons at the Site are and have been for a number of years surrounded
by berms which are intended to and formerly-did effectively contain the toxic chemicals
contained in those Pits and lagoous and thus prevented their discharge and release out of the Pits
and lagoons during heavy rains. However, as would be obvious to anyone, the berms must be
maintained and repaired when necessary so that the Designated Chemicals remained safely
contained by those berms and so that no discharges or releases can occur through those berms.
The Violators have been specifically and repeatedly warned both by the DTSC and by CDGA of
the consequences of their refusal to properly and appropriately maintain and repair the berms,
Despite these specific warnings, and thus with full knowledge of the effect of their failure to act,
the Violators failed to properly maintain or repair the berms, even when cracks appeared in the
berms and they were informed of such by their own contractors, the DTSC and later CDGA. As
a result of their knowing and intentional failure to act the Violators allowed the berms at the Site
to collapse, not once, but twice, between December, 2004 and May 2005. The collapse of the
berms resulted in specific releases/discharges of toxic chemicals, including Designated
Chemicals, from the Site into or onto the land'both omsite and offsite where such chemicals pass
or probably will pass into a source of drinking'water, as well as into the surrounding streets and
neighborhood where the Site is located from December, 2004 - May, 2005.

Second, the Violators knew that there were oil wells at the Site, some of which had been
abandoned. The Violators knew that abandoned oil wells must be properly maintained or there
would be a very strong likelihood of explosion. Despite knowing that the oil wells weére at the
Site, that they were old oil wells which did not have modem “caps”, the Violators failed and
refused to properly (or in fact in any way) maintain those oil wells. As an obvious and inevitable
result of the Violators failure to effectively maintain, repair or otherwise render safe those oil
wells the Violators knowingly and intentionally created a substantial risk that one of the oil wells
would fail and a discharge/release would occur. That is precisely what happened on March 17,
2004, when one of the oil wells exploded and released hundreds of gallons of toxic material over
the homes, property and persons in the neighborhood around the Site. Prior to the explosion the
toxic chemicals had been effectively contained in the oil well, since there is no evidence of any
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prior release or discharge therefrom of which CDGA or the DTSC is aware.

Since the Violators, as the parties who, illegally dumped the toxic chemicals and who are
also currently legally obligated as remediators at the Site, are responsible for the current
dangerous condition of the Site, they are under a current duty prusuant to Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.5 et seq to ensure that the Site is operated in such a manner as to ensure (i) that
there are no new discharges or releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from the Site and (ii)
to inform the public that proximity to the Site will result in exposure to Designated Chemicals.
The Violators have been and are fulfilling neither of those duties.

THE HEALTH RISK

- A Baseline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA”), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons at
the Site, specifically found that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the
immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencies. These potential risks were found to be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
dermal contact with contaminants in the soil. *Each of the Violators knew of the BHRA. and thus
knew and knows that the estimated health risk for adulis and children living in the immediate
vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered acceptable by

California regulatory agencies.

Despite this knowledge the Violators did not have in place any clear and reasonable
warning and did not even consider posting a warning sxgn until after receipt of CDGA’s initial
Notices. The warning signs which were thereafter put in place were specifically put in place in
response to CDGA’s initial notices. Any warnings currently in place at the Site are therefore as a
result of the work of CDGA and its counsel. However, even the warning signs which are now in
place are still insufficient since they only warn persons at the Site not persons in the surrounding
residential neighborhood, park, senior citizens center or school. :

The Violators thus knew and know that the families who live in the residential
neighborhood, the schoolchildren who attend Edison High School, the senior citizens who use
the Senior Citizens Center, the workers at the Site, trespassers on the Site (at least one of whom
actually lived on Site next to one of the toxic lagoons for some period of time), as well as
assorted passersby, can and are exposed to the chemicals off-site when they breathe such
chemical fumes after volatilization, or when they touch the soil contaminated by the discharges
from the pits and lagoons which happen during heavy rains, or when the berms collapsed TWICE

in the period from December, 2004 - May, 2005, or when an oil well on site explodes. The
original Sixty Day Notice sent to the Violators expressly warned that the berms could collapse
and the dangerous exposures likely to then occur. The Violators ignored that warning, as well as
the warning contained in the first complaint filed by the Noticing Party. The Violators also
ignored warnings to them from DTSC regarding the berms.
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THE DESIGNATED CHEMICALS

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include
arsenic, lead, chromium, cadmium, mercury, and thallivm. Lead and lead compounds, chromium
(hexavalent compounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium
compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Arsenic
(inorganic arsenic compounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity.

Significant risks from many of these chemicals may occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion, and dermal exposure.

Pesticides detected at the Site include lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane
compounds and chlordane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
cancer. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCS™) detected at the Site include
benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine (and its salts), and polychlorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated
Chemical known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from
these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

Volatile organic compounds (“VOCS”) detected at the Site include benzene, toluene,
styrene, chloroform, and dichlorocthane. Benzene, styrene oxide, chloroform, and
dichloroethane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.
Benzene and toluene are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by inhalation.

THE ROUTES OF EXPOSURE

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: volatile waste
components present in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the
atmosphere which may cause exposure to people both onsite and offsite via inhalation,
Moreover, disturbance of the lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous
particulates into the atmosphere where persons may inhale or ingest such substances. Moreover,
though the Site is fenced, the Violators have admitted that trespassers are regularly onsite and
there is therefore a potential for direct contact with contaminated soils and accumulated
contaminated runoff by persons either legally at the Site (such as investigators or site workers) or
by trespassers. Further, the lagoons and Pits, which had been effectively contained by the berms,
have, after the Violators knowingly and intentionally allowed those berms to collapse,
overflowed during heavy rains causing overflow of toxic chemicals to run down the streets
offsite. Rainwater runoff which has come into contact with contaminated soils on the Site of
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course inevitably leads to offsite contamination by direct contact with persons in the area. In
addition, dozens of persons in the neighborhood have, during the course of 2006, complained to
the Violators and DTSC about the strong chemical odors emanating from the Site and being
breathed in by those persons, as well as about chemical runoff from the Site to the neighboring

streets during rains.

The Designated Chemicals that were illegally disposed of at the Site by the Violators
have, because of the Violators knowing and intentional failure to act on the warnings given to it
which inevitably allowed the berms to collapse and the oil well to explode, passed into and will
continue to pass into the soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent fo the Site. Moreover, as has
been noted by the DTSC, persons in the area have been and will be exposed to groundwater
contaminated by those hazardous substances, including Designated Chemicals, whenever
groundwater is “pumped for use or if discharged into a surface water body”. Further, there exists
the potential for future passage of the waste materials from the Site to the wetlands through the
unlined Huntington Beach flood control channel that carrently passes the westerly edge of the
Site and flows through the Talbert Marsh wetland. ‘

Based on all of the facts known to the Noticing Party at this time, the Violators have
violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 since they have, “in the course of doing
business”, “knowingly and intentionally released chemicals known to the State of California to
cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such chemical passes
or probably will pass into any source of drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or
authorization of law except as provided in Section 25249.9", They have done so by failing to act
on specific warnings and knowledge they had during the period they are remediating the Site,
when such action would have allowed the continued effective containment at the Site of the
Designated Chemicals they illegally dumped at the Site. Upon filing of the Complaint relating
to this violation, the Noticing Party will seek an injunction requiring that the Violators
immediately take effective action to safely contain the Designated Chemicals at the Site so as to
prevent further actual or potential releases, until such time as the clean up required by the
Consent Order is completed, pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7. The Noticing
Party will also seck civil penalties against the Violators for their past and ongoing violations of
Health & Safety Code section 25249.5.

The Violators have also violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 since the have,
“in the course of doing business”, “knowingly and intentionally expose[ed) [persons] to a
chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first
giving [a] clear and reasonable warning.” Prior to the initial notices sent to the Violators by
CDGA there were no warnings concerning Proposition 65 at the Site perimeter, Since the initial
notices and specifically in response thereto the Violators have placed warning signs which
reference Proposition 65 on the Site perimeter fence. However, these warnings are insufficient to
provide a clear and reasonable warning to the local residents living in the area, the children and
personnel (teachers, administrators, security and other personnel) at the high school or the users
of the local park located next to the Site that physical proximity to the Site may expose them to
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Designated Chemicals. Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation the Noticing Party
will seek an injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to inform all
likely affected persons of the likely exposures to Designated Chemicals in a clear and reasonable
manner. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for its past and
ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6.

With this Notice the Noticing Party has also included a copy of “The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.” If you have any
questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your earliest

convenience.

Dated: March 23, 2007

ce. Attachcd Service List
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

1, Anthony G. Graham, declare as follows:

1. Iam a member of the State Bar of California, a partner of the law firm of Graham
& Martin LLP, end one of the attorneys principally responsible for representing Consumer
Defense Group Action, the “Noticing Party” as to the “60 Day Notice of Intent to Sue”
(hereinafter, “the Notice™) served concurrently herewith, 1have personal knowledge of the facts
set forth herein and, if called upon, could and would testify competently thereto.

2. Thave consulted with appropriate and qualified scientific experts and, having
reviewed relevant scientific data and results of relevant test reports, as well as having reviewed
the facts as set forth below and the documentary evidence of those facts regarding the exposures
to the chemicals as set forth in the Notice, I have a good faith basis for believing that the
exposures set forth in the Notice are likely to be above the minimum significant risk Icyel for the
chemicals at issue. I have provided the information, documents, data, reports and/or opinions I
have relied upon to the Attorney General’s office as required by the regulations promulgated

under Proposition 65.
3. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other

information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. I'understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the

affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

4, The information referred to in paragraph 3 is as follows; by physical investigation
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of the location referenced in the Notice and by investigation of relevant information, documents,

data, and reports Consumer Defense Group Action discovered that:

(1) the Violator is responsible for, and thus “operates”, the specific subject property
or properties for purposes of Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 and 25249.6;

(2)  the Violator has more than ninc employees;

(3)  the Violator permits and has permitted the “release” of the chemicals set forth in
the Notice and such “releases” have passed or threaten to pass into any source of drinking

water;

(4)  exposures to the chemicals set forth in the Notice have occurred and continue to
occur both to offsite and onsite persons;
(5)  the Violator has not put in place a clear and reasonable warning as required under

Health & Safety Code section 25249.6;

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Costa Mesa, California on March 23, 2007.

Anthony G.|Gr:
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GRAHAM {MARTIN, LLP

- ATTORNEYS AT LAW

950 5. COAST DRIVE, SUITE 220 TELEPHONE (714) 850-9390
COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626 FACSIMILE (714) 850-9392

AMENDED SIXTY DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE SHELL OIL
COMPANY; THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; BP AMERICA, INC.;
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY; SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON;
AND EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION FOR VIOLATIONS OF HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE SECTIONS 25249.5 AND 25249.6

This Amended Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code § 25249.5
and § 25249.6 (“the Notice™) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (“the Noticing
Party” or “CDGA”) to the Chairman and CEO of each of the entities referenced above
(hereinafter referred to collectively as “the Violators”), as well as the entities on the attached
proof of service. The name and address of the Chairman and CEO of each of the Violators is
provided on the attached Proof of Service. The relevant person inside the Noticing Party for
purposes of this Notice is Brian Fagan, President of CDGA, who may be contacted at the
following address: Brian Fagan, President of CDGA, Attn: Anthony G. Graham, of Graham &

"Martin, LLP, 950 South Coast Drive, Suite 220, Costa Mesa, California 92626, telephone
number (714) 850-9390, facsimile number (714) 850-9392. This Amended Notice constitutes
notification that the Violators have violated The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act (commencing with Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5) (hereinafter “Proposition 65")
and that the Noticing Party intends to file suit after the expiration of sixty days from the date of
this Notice.

SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS

Proposition 65 provides that when parties, such as the Violators, have been and are
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water”, they are in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5. The term “release” is defined by Health & Safety Code
section 25320 [““Release’ means any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying,
discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing into the environment”]. For
such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be
liable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides that when parties, such as the Violators,
have been and are knowingly and intentionally exposing the public and/or its employees to
chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (“the
Designated Chemicals”) they have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 unless, prior
to such exposure, they provide clear and reasonable warning of that potential exposure to the

potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from
. such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.
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THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR THIS AMENDED NOTICE
THE SITE

The Violators have violated, threaten to violate and continue to violate both sections of
the Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646 (“the Site”). The Site is surrounded by residential housing, schools, a
park, a senior citizens center and commercial property.

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Street on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach flood control channel and an industrial area on the west. It is identified by Assessor’s
parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Ocean, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are located directly across the street from the Site.

The Site consists of historic disposal areas, comprising former disposal pits, current
“lagoons” and former “lagoon” areas. At present, the Site consists of five waste lagoons filled
with oily waste material, covering approximately 30% of the Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing
styrene waste and other waste, located in the southeast corner of the Site. Although the Site is
fenced, the California Environmental Protection Agency (“CEPA”) and DTSC have noted that
there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site on a number of occasions.
Investigators for the Noticing Party have noted, in December 12, 2002, June 4, 2003, as well as
in October 14,2004 and November 11, 2005, that there are and have beaten pathways leading
directly from the various breaks in the chain link fence surrounding the Site obviously suggesting
that the Site is regularly “visited” by trespassers. In fact, DTSC have reported that one trespasser
was found to have been living on the Site near one of the Pits.

THE VIOLATORS

One of the business activities the Violators engage in, on a regular and ongoing basis, is
to clean up former landfill sites which they have contaminated by the illegal disposal of
hazardous substances. At such sites the Violators are under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to
not, by their own acts or omissions, allow the actual and threatened “release” of Designated
Chemicals from the site, as well as to provide a clear and reasonable warning to persons at or
near the Site of potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting such onsite and offsite
persons.

Each of the Violators formerly contaminated the Site by illegally disposing and dumping
hazardous substances at the Site, including Designated Chemicals. CDGA is in possession of a
number of declarations from employees/contractors for the Violators who have admitted illegally
dumping toxic chemicals at the Site on behalf of the Violators over the course of many years.
Those declarations make clear that each of the Violators over a course of years systematically
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illegally dumped chemicals at the Site, including Designated Chemicals. The declarations have
already been served on the Violators and provided to the Office of the Attorney General. In
addition, each of the Violators is a Responsible Party, as that term is defined by the Department
of Toxic Substances Control (“DTSC”) and each of the Violators is currently responsible for the
clean up and remediation of the toxic mess they made. At the Ascon Site therefore the Violators
are not only the entities which illegally dumped the Designated Chemicals but are also the
parties responsible for the remediation at the Site.

As “remediators”, the Violators are currently operating at the Site and have a duty under
Proposition 65 to prevent the actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals (that they
had formerly illegally dumped) from the contained areas at the Site. The contained areas at the
Site are the Pits and lagoons located there which are bounded by berms which are designed to
effectively prevent discharges and releases from those areas during heavy rains. The Violators
are also under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to prevent and/or provide a clear and reasonable
warning about potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite
persons. The Violators have been and are failing in those duties under Proposition 65.

First, the Pits and lagoons at the Site are and have been for a number of years surrounded
by berms which are intended to and formerly did effectively contain the toxic chemicals
contained in those Pits and lagoons and thus prevented their discharge and release out of the Pits
and lagoons during heavy rains. However, as would be obvious to anyone, the berms must be
maintained and repaired when necessary so that the Designated Chemicals remained safely
contained by those berms and so that no discharges or releases can occur through those berms.
The Violators have been specifically and repeatedly warned both by the DTSC and by CDGA of
the consequences of their refusal to properly and appropriately maintain and repair the berms. As
to CDGA these warnings took the form of prior Sixty Day Notices as well as filed complaints.

Despite these specific warnings, and thus with full knowledge of the effect of their failure
to responsibly act, the Violators failed to properly maintain or repair the berms, even when
cracks appeared in the berms and they were informed of such by their own contractors, the
DTSC and later CDGA. As a result of their knowing and intentional failure to act the Violators
allowed the berms at the Site to collapse, not once, but twice, between December, 2004 and May
2005. The collapse of the berms resulted in specific releases/discharges of toxic chemicals,
including Designated Chemicals, from the Site into or onto the land both onsite and offsite where
such chemicals pass or probably will pass into a source of drinking water, as well as into the
surrounding streets and neighborhood where the Site is located from December, 2004 - May,
2005. There is now and continues to be an ongoing risk of further collapse of the berms as well

as overflow and discharge from the pits as a result of the berm collapse or fracture, or by reason
of rainfall overflowing the pits.

Second, the Violators knew that there were and are oil wells at the Site, some of which
had been abandoned. The Violators, because of the nature of their primary business, knew that
abandoned oil wells must be properly maintained or there would be a very strong likelihood of
explosion. Despite knowing that the oil wells were at the Site, that they were old oil wells which
did not have modern “caps”, the Violators failed and refused to properly (or in fact in any way)
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maintain those oil wells in a safe manner. As an obvious and inevitable result of the Violators
failure to effectively maintain, repair or otherwise render safe those oil wells the Violators
knowingly and intentionally created a substantial risk that one of the oil wells would fail and a
discharge/release would occur. That is precisely what happened on March 17, 2004, when one
of the oil wells exploded and released hundreds of gallons of toxic material over the homes,
property and persons in the neighborhood around the Site causing hundreds of thousands of
dollars of damage. Prior to the explosion the toxic chemicals had been effectively contained in
the oil well, since there is no evidence of any prior release or discharge therefrom of which
CDGA or the DTSC is aware. There is now and continues to be an ongoing risk of further
explosive discharges from abandoned oil wells at the Site and such risk will continue until such
time as the oil wells are properly capped or otherwise rendered safe.

Since the Violators, as the parties who illegally dumped the toxic chemicals and who are
also currently legally obligated as remediators at the Site, are responsible for the current
dangerous condition of the Site, they are under a current duty pursuant to Health & Safety Code
§25249.5 et seq to ensure that the Site is operated in such a manner as to ensure (i) that there are
no new discharges or releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from the Site and (ii) to inform
the public that proximity to the Site will result in exposure to Designated Chemicals. The
Violators have been and are fulfilling neither of those duties.

THE HEALTH RISK

A Baseline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA”), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons
at the Site, specifically found that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the
immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencies. These potential risks were found to be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
dermal contact with contaminants in the soil. Each of the Violators knew of the BHRA and thus
knew and knows that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the immediate
vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered acceptable by
California regulatory agencies.

Despite this knowledge the Violators did not have in place any clear and reasonable
warning and did not even consider posting a warning sign until after receipt of CDGA'’s initial
Notices. The warning signs which were thereafter put in place were specifically put in place in
response to CDGA’s initial notices. This fact is made clear in the written minutes of a meeting
bedtween the Violators in which CDGA'’s former Notice is discussed and the decision is made to
consider putting in place Proposition 65 warnings. Any warnings currently in place at the Site
are therefore as a result of the work of CDGA and its counsel. However, even the warning signs
which are now in place are still insufficient since they only warn persons at the Site not persons
in the surrounding residential neighborhood, park, senior citizens center or school.
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The Violators thus knew and know that the families who live in the residential neighborhood, the
schoolchildren who attend Edison High School, the senior citizens who use the Senior Citizens Center,
the workers at the Site, trespassers on the Site (at least one of whom actually lived on Site next to one of
the toxic lagoons for some period of time), as well as assorted passersby, can and are exposed to the
chemicals off-site when they breathe such chemical fumes after volatilization, or when they touch the
soil contaminated by the discharges from the pits and lagoons which happen during heavy rains, or when
the berms collapsed twice in the period from December, 2004 - May, 2005, or when an oil well on site
explodes. The original Sixty Day Notice sent to the Violators expressly warned that the berms could
collapse and the dangerous exposures likely to then occur. The Violators ignored that warning, as well
as the warning contained in the first complaint filed by the Noticing Party. The Violators also ignored
warnings to them from DTSC regarding the berms and the oil wells.

THE DESIGNATED CHEMICALS

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include arsenic, lead,
chromium, cadmium, mercury, and thallium. Lead and lead compounds, chromium (hexavalent
compounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium compounds are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Arsenic (inorganic arsenic
compounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the
State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from many of these chemicals may
occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion, and dermal exposure.

Pesticides detected at the Site include lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane compounds
and chlordane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Significant
risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCS”) detected at the Site include benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine (and its
salts), and polychlorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to
cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated Chemical known to the State of California to
cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact
with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

Volatile organic compounds (“VOCS”) detected at the Site include benzene, toluene, styrene,
chloroform, and dichloroethane. Benzene, styrene oxide, chloroform, and dichloroethane are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Benzene and toluene are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks
from these chemicals occur primarily by inhalation.

THE ROUTES OF EXPOSURE

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: volatile waste components
present in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the atmosphere which
may cause exposure to people both onsite and offsite via inhalation. Moreover, disturbance of the
lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous particulates into the atmosphere where
persons may inhale or ingest such substances. Moreover, though the Site is fenced, the Violators have
admitted that trespassers are regularly onsite and there is therefore a potential for direct contact with
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contaminated soils and accumulated contaminated runoff by persons either legally at the Site (such as
investigators or site workers) or by trespassers. Further, the lagoons and Pits, which had been

effectively contained by the berms, have, after the Violators knowingly and intentionally allowed those .
berms to collapse, overflowed during heavy rains causing overflow of toxic chemicals to run down the

streets offsite. Rainwater runoff which has come into contact with contaminated soils on the Site of

course inevitably leads to offsite contamination by direct contact with persons in the area. In addition,

dozens of persons in the neighborhood have, during the course of 2006, complained to the Violators and

DTSC about the strong chemical odors emanating from the Site and being breathed in by those persons,

as well as about chemical runoff from the Site to the neighboring streets during rains. .

The Designated Chemicals that were illegally disposed of at the Site by the Violators have,
because of the Violators knowing and intentional failure to act on the warnings given to it which
inevitably allowed the berms to collapse and the oil well to explode, passed into and will continue to
pass into the soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent to the Site. Moreover, as has been noted by the
DTSC, persons in the area have been and will be exposed to groundwater contaminated by those
hazardous substances, including Designated Chemicals, whenever groundwater is “pumped for use or if
discharged into a surface water body”. Further, there exists the potential for future passage of the waste
materials from the Site to the wetlands through the unlined Huntington Beach flood control channel that
currently passes the westerly edge of the Site and flows through the Talbert Marsh wetland.

Based on all of the facts known to the Noticing Party at this time, the Violators have violated
Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 since they have, “in the course of doing business”, “knowingly and
intentionally released chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity
into water or onto or into land where such chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of
drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or authorization of law except as provided in § .
25249.9." They have done so by failing to act on specific warnings and knowledge they had during the
period when they have control of the Site, they are responsible for remediating the Site, and when such
action would have allowed the continued effective containment at the Site of the Designated Chemicals
they illegally dumped at the Site. Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation, the Noticing
Party will seek an injunction pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7 requiring that the Violators
immediately take effective action to safely contain the Designated Chemicals at the Site so as to prevent
further actual or potential releases, until such time as the clean up required by the Consent Order is
completed, pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7. The Noticing Party will also seek civil
penalties against the Violators for their past and ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.5
as well as reimbursement of its legal fees and costs.

The Violators have also violated Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 since the have, “in the course
of doing business”, “knowingly and intentionally expose[ed] [persons] to a chemical known to the State
of California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving [a] clear and reasonable
warning.” Prior to the initial notices sent to the Violators by CDGA there were no warnings concerning
Proposition 65 at the Site perimeter. Since the initial notices and specifically in response thereto the
Violators have placed warning signs which reference Proposition 65 on the Site perimeter fence.
However, these warnings are insufficient to provide a clear and reasonable warning to the local residents
living in the area, the children and personnel (teachers, administrators, security and other personnel) at
the high school or the users of the local park located next to the Site that physical proximity to the Site
may expose them to Designated Chemicals. Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation the
Noticing Party will seek an injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to
inform all likely affected persons of the likely exposures to Designated Chemicals in a clear and
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reasonable manner. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for its past and
. ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6.

With this Notice the Noticing Party has also included a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and
Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.”

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your
earliest convenience.

Dated: April 15, 2008 GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP

By: (WMA é %‘w
Anthony G. ﬁha Esq

cc.  Attached Service List
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT .

1, Anthony G. Graham, declare as follows:

1. I am a member of the State Bar of California, a partner of the law firm of Graham
& Martin LLP, and one of the attorneys principally responsible for representing Consumer
Defense Group Action, the “Noticing Party” as to the “Amended 60 Day Notice of Intent to Sue”
(hereinafter, “the Notice”) served concurrently herewith. I have personal knowledge of the facts
set forth herein and, if called upon, could and would testify competently thereto.

2. I have consulted with appropriate and qualified scientific experts and, having
reviewed relevant scientific data and results of relevant test reports, as well as having reviewed
the facts as set forth below and the documentary evidence of those facts regarding the exposures
to the chemicals as set forth in the Notice, I have a good faith basis for believing that the .
exposures set forth in the Notice are likely to be above the minimum significant risk level for the
chemicals at issue. Ihave provided the information, documents, data, reports and/or opinions I
have relied upon to the Attorney General’s office as required by the regulations promulgated
under Proposition 65.

3. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established
and the information did not prdve that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the

affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

4. The information referred to in paragraph 3 is as follows; by physical investigation .

EXHIBIT D to SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT



. of the location referenced in the Notice and by investigation of relevant information, documents,
data, and reports Consumer Defense Group Action discovered that:

(1)  the Violator is responsible for, and thus “operates”, the specific subject property
or properties for purposes of Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 and 25249.6;
(2)  the Violator has more than nine employees;
(3)  the Violator permits and has permitted the “release” of the chemicals set forth in
the Notice and such “releases” have passed or threaten to pass into any source of drinking
water;
(4)  exposures to the chemicals set forth in the Notice have occurred and continue to
occur both to offsite and onsite persons;

(5)  the Violator has not put in place a clear and reasonable warning as required under

Health & Safety Code section 25249.6.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Costa Mesa, California on April 15, 2008.

Anthony G,/Graham
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. 1 am a resident of or employed in the county .
where the mailing occurred. My business address is 950 South Coast Drive, Suite 2030, Costa Mesa,
California 92626.

1 SERVED THE FOLLOWING:

1)  Amended Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Sections
24249.5 and 25249.6;
2.)  Certificate of Merit;

3) Copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A
Summary” (sent only to Violators),

4.) Supporting Documents (sent only to Office of Attorney General)

by enclosing a true copy of the same in a sealed envelope addressed to each person whose name
and address is shown below and depositing the envelope in the United States mail with the postage fully
prepaid:

Date of Mailing: April 15, 2008
Place of Mailing: Costa Mesa, California

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH PERSON TO WHOM DOCUMENTS WERE MAILED:

Rex W. Tillerson Andrew N. Liveris

Chairman and CEO President/CEO .
Exxon Mobil Corporation The Dow Chemical Company

5959 Las Colinas Blvd. 2030 Dow Center

Irving, TX 75039-2298 Midland, MI 48674

John D. Hofmeister, President John R. Fielder, President

Shell Oil Company Southern California Edison Company
One Shell Plaza 2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Houston, TX 77002 Rosemead, California

Peter Sutherland, Chairman Peter Sutherland, Chairman

BP America Inc. BP America Inc.

Atlantic Richfield Company Atlantic Richfield Company

200 E Randolp Dr 4101 Winfield Road

Chicago, IL 60601 Warrenville, IL 60555

California Attorney General Orange County District Attorney
Office of Proposition 65 Enforcement 401 Civic Center Dr. W.

1515 Clay Street Santa Ana, CA 92701

20th Floor, P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612_0550
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Courtesy Copies to Counsel of Record:

.John J. Allen, Esq.

Allen Matkins et al.
515 South Figueroa Street, 7" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3398

Richard Coffin

Barg Coffin Lewis & Trapp
One Market

Stuart Tower, Suite 2700

San Francisco, CA 94105-1475

Jeffrey M. Hamerling

DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary US LLP
153 Townsend Street, Ste. 800

San Francisco, CA 94107-1957

Michael Leslie, Esq.

Caldwell, Leslie, Newcombe & Petitt
1000 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 600

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Jeffrey Parker, Esq.

Sheppard Mullin

333 South Hope Street, 48" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1448

Laura Meyerson, Esq.

Souther California Edison

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue, Ste, 331
Rosemead, CA 91770

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Dated: April 15, 2008 ( . ﬂm
o -
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